CRYSTALLOGRAPHY IN SWITZERLAND
Chimia 55 (2001) 497-504
© Schweizerische Chemische Gesellschaft
ISSN 0009-4293
497
CHIMIA 2001, 55, No.6
Solving Complex Zeolite Structures
from Powder Diffraction Data

Table. Zeolite structures determined using focus
Material Framework Space T-atomsl Framework
Composition Group asym. unit Type Code
NU-3 It) [SI54O,os1 R3m 2 LEV
Zeolite A It) [AI96Si9603841 Fm3c 2 LTA
MCM-61 bJ [Si2sAl2°ool R3m 3 MSO
SAPO-40lU [(Si,AI,Ph2064] Pmmn 4 AFR
EMC-2 a) [(Si,AI)960'92l P6:1mmc 4 EMT
Dodecasil-1 H It) [Si34OsaJ P6/mmm 4 DOH
GUS-1 c) [Si32064J C222 4 GON
CIT-5 d) [Si320641 Pmn21 5 CFI
Cloveritell) [(Ga,Ph68014811(OH)gaJ Pm3m 5 -CLO
ICR-1 el [Si44Oaal C2/m 6 MTF
YUL-86/) [Al12P120481 P2,/c 6 AWO
AIP04-53(C) 91 [AI24P240961 C2 6 AEN
VPI-gh) [Si48Zn,20,2ol P4incm 7 VNI
YUL-90 ~ [AI32P320,2sl Pbca 8 ZON
S5Z-44') (5i32O/Wl P2,/m 8 SFF
RUB-17 It) [5i28Zna0721 Cm 9 RSN
ZSM-5«l [Si9601921 Pnma 12 MFI
features initially, but if the features are
correct, the Fourier recycling process
should eventually produce the full struc-
ture. Thus the correct framework will be
found from many different starting
points, and will therefore be found most
often.
2.2. SSZ-44
A list of zeolite structures that have
been solved using focus is given in the
Table. Some of these are test structures
used during the development of the pro-
gram (ref. a) in the Table), but the others
are real structure solutions. One of the
more complex of the latter, the high-sili-
ca zeolite SSZ-44 solved by a non-Ziirich
group [9], is given here as an example.
Reflection intensities were extracted
from synchrotron powder diffraction data
out to a d-value of 1.3 A (overlapping re-
flections equipartitioned), and used as in-
put to focus along with the space group
and the lattice parameters (P2[/m, a =
11.485 A, b = 21.946 A, c = 7.388 A, S =
94.7°, V = 1856 A3). The result was the
framework structure (with 8 Si and 17 0
in the asymmetric unit) shown in Fig. 4.
This structure could then be used to eluci-
date that of a related zeolite SSZ-35,
which had exhibited similar catalytic ac-
tivity. The layers related by mirror planes
in SSZ-44 are related by inversion cent-
ers in SSZ-35.
3. Structure Envelopes
While focus proved to work very
well, even for complex zeolite structures,
careful testing of the program highlighted
its limitations [10]. A complex frame-
work structure like that of ZSM-5, with
12 Si and 26 0 in the asymmetric unit,
can be solved quite straightforwardly, but
the input parameters must be carefully